Notice of Determination

To: Office of Planning and Research

ENDORSED FILED

JAN 13 2023

DONNA HILLEGASS, Clerk
BY NELIDA WILLIAMS

PO Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Street Address:

1400 Tenth Street, Room 212 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 From:

Lead Agency

Yuba County

Community Dev. & Services Agency

Planning Department 915 8th Street, Suite 123 Marysville, CA 95901-5273

□ County Clerk, County of Yuba

9158th Street

Marysville, CA 95901-5273

Contact:

Ciara Fisher

Telephone: (530) 749-5470

RE:

Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or Section 21152 of the Public Resources Code

State Clearinghouse Number: N/A

Project Title:

CEQA-22-0002 (Friendship Park Beautification Project)

Applicant:

Yuba County Public Works Department

Applicant's Address: 915 8th Street, Suite 125, Marysville, CA 95901

Applicant's Telephone: (530) 749-5420

Project Location (include County): The project is located at Friendship Park at 5669 Cottonwood Avenue, between Alicia Avenue and Cottonwood Avenue, southeast of Feather River Boulevard, in the West Linda Community.

Assessor's Parcel Number(s): 020-173-003, 020-173-005, & 020-203-040

Project Description:

Yuba County Public Works Department requested an Environmental Assessment to develop and beautify Friendship Park located on a 22.2-acre parcel in the West Linda Community. The project is a beautification project that will transform what is essentially a vacant field into a vibrant community center through extensive landscaping, multiple art exhibits, features that celebrate the community's cultural history, decorative fencing, over a mile of accessible walkways with adjacent shade structures to encourage extended visits, and multiple recreational facilities as requested by community members. The entire project falls within County-owned right-of-ways.

This is to advise that the Yuba County Development Review Committee has approved the above described project on January 5, 2023, and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project:

1.	The	pro	oject [will		will no	t have a	a significan	t effect	on the	environn	nent.
0		π-	~		-4-1			(CID)				£ 4

- An environmental impact report (EIR) was prepared and certified for the project pursuant to the provisions of California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).
 - A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- Mitigation measures \(\subseteq \text{ were } \subseteq \text{ were not made a condition of project approval.} \)
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan ⋈ was ☐ was not adopted for this project.
- 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations \(\square\) was \(\text{N}\) was not adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings ⋈ were were not made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA

This is to certify that the <u>Mitigated Negative Declaration</u> and record of project approval is available to the General Public at the Yuba County Planning Department office, 915 8th Street, Suite 123, Marysville, CA 95901-5273

By: Crera hisher Title: Planner III

Date: January 5, 2023

Date received for filing at OPR

Doc 2.Tl Form (10/07)

		RECEIPT N 58 - 0113				
	STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER (If applicable)					
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE, TYPE OR PRINT CLEARL	Υ.					
LEAD AGENCY	LEADAGENCY EMAIL		DATE 01/13/2023			
YUBA COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOP SVCS	1.1					
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING YUBA		DOCUMENT NUMBER 2023FG-00001				
PROJECT TITLE CEQA-22-0002 (FRIENDSHIP PARK BEAUTIFICAT	ION PROJECT)	et e go	,			
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	PHONE N	PHONE NUMBER				
YUBA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT	- 3		(530) 74	(530) 749-5420		
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE			
915 8TH STREET, SUITE 125	MARYSVILLE	CA	95901			
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)	11					
X Local Public Agency School District	Other Special District	☐ Sta	te Agency	Private Entity		
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:						
☐ Environmental Impact Report (EIR)		\$3,839.25	\$			
☑ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)		\$2,764.00	s	\$2,764.00		
☐ Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment of	lue directly to CDFW	\$1,305.25	\$	record and decay		
	1	41,000.20				
☐ Exempt from fee						
☐ Notice of Exemption (attach)						
☐ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)						
☐ Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt	сору)					
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resou	rces Control Board only)	\$850.00	\$			
□ County documentary handling fee		\$				
Other 0.00			\$			
PAYMENT METHOD:						
☐ Cash ☐ Credit Check ☐ Other	TOTAL	RECEIVED	\$	\$2,764.00		
SIGNATURE	GENCY OF FILING PRINTED N	NAME AND TIT	LE			
x you	Nelida William			Deputy		